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; Mr. Ash Sudhakar
President

'

Sudhakar Company, Inc.
3 Park Plaza
Suite 305
Wyomissing, PA 19610

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE DATED OCTOBER 7,1996

Dear Mr. Sudhakar:

This concerns tha subject application for a materiallicense and the request of Mr.
Eugene Obosnenko of your staff to void the application.

You are hereby notified that your application dated October 7,1996, has been voided.
This action is without prejudice to the resubmission of an application should you
decide that you need to conduct licensed activities.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
- Steven R; Courtemancha )

|

Steven R. Courtemanche i

Division of Nuclear Materials Safety !

Docket No. 030-34262 |

Control No. 123786

i

,

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\ MISC \03034262.VOI
To receive a copy of this document,indcate in the bos: 'C' = Copy w/o attach /enci "E" = Copy w/ attach /enci *N* = No copy

| OFFICE DNMS/RW, |N DNMS/RI | | |

|NAME SCou(e4}anche
|DATE 11/27/fC 11/ /96 11/ /96 11/ /96

i

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON Date: Time:
RECORD Various Various

Mall Control No.: 123786 and N/A License Nos.: Docket Nos.:
N/A and 37-30250-01 030-34262 and

030-33951

Persons Called: Eugene Obosnenko, Ash Licensees: Sudhakar Telephonie Nos.:
Sudhaker, and William Gardner Co., Inc. and W.S. Various

Gardner & Assoc.

Person Calling: Steven Counemanche/(610) 337-5075

|

Subject: License application for Sudhakar Company, Inc.

f . " " ~ i i. E 'T C L'I .'"!
*

_ t a
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Summary: On November 25,1996, I contacted Mr. Eugene Obosnenko and informed him |
of the questions that I had in reference to Sudhakar Company, Inc. (Sudhakar) and%. S. |
Gardner & Associates (WSG). He stated that he is an employee of both companies and I
that they are not affiliated with each other. The mailing address was the same because he
had handed the application from WSG to a Sudhakar secretary who copied it down '

verbatim. The mailing address should have been 80 Francis Avenue, Sharon Hill,
Pennsylvania. The place of storage was correct because that is his residence and
Sudhakar intends to purchase the portable gauge from WSG but cannot do so until an
NRC license is issued. The gauge will continue to be stored at 80 Francis Avenue.
WSO intends to maintain their license. I informed Mr. Obosnenko that we normally did
not issue a license for the same storage location to more than one licensee and I would
have to consult with my branch chief about his particular case. I also noted that in a ;

telephone conversation on August 21,1996, Mr. Obosnenko stated that WSG's Radiation |

Safety Officer (RSO) had left the company and reminded him of the need to amend i

WSG's license.
I spoke with Ms. Jenny Johansen, Chief, NMSB3 about the above. She stated that we !

would not issue a license to Sudhakar for the same licensed material at the same location ;

as WSG. Sudhakar should amend their license request or void the action. I

On November 26,1996, I contacted Mr. William Gardner, Senior Panner of ~WSG. He
stated that he wanted to maintain his license for the occasional job, confirmed that his.

company was not affiliated with Sudhakar, and he intended to sell the gauge,
Further discussions with Mr. Obosnenko revealed that Sudhakar did not want to follow-
up on their application and that it should be voided. Mr. Ash Sudhakar, Pmsident, was
not available to confirm the above. The WSG license would be amended for the
following three items: 1) RSO with qualifications, 2) removal of 80 Francis Avenue as a
place of storage concurrent with the issuance of a license to Mr. Obosnenko, and 3)
commitment only to rent gauges from authorized individuals following the transfer
procedures of 10 CFR 30.41 and returning the gauge to the owner's place of storage each
day. Mr. Obosnenko committed to sending in an application for an NRC materials

,

license at the same time as the amendment and shall take possession of the gauge upon |
issuance of the license.
On November 27,1996, I confirmed that the license application for Sudhakar should be
terminated.

Action Required /Taken:
Place in file for W.S. Gardner & Associates and Sudhakar Company, Inc.

Signature: Date: 11/27/%

.
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|

SUDHAKAR COMPANY, INC. |

Remediation Contractors & Surveyors

8(a) Cernfied Minority Business Enterprise

|

October 18, 1996 I
Mailed I

Licensing Assistant Section i

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1
475 Allendale Rd.
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

!

l
Subject: Application for Material License

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a duly executed Application for Material License and check
in the amount of $550.00, which inadvertently omitted from our first entry.

Should you have any questions, please advise.
.

Sincerely,

g.,,. [;fxsorY &.h'

x
Geno Obosnenko .

,

Chief of Field and Survey Operations |
|

G O/vy

1

I

|
;

,

i

3 Park Plaza, Suite 305, Wyomissing, PA 19610 1,

(610)375-9355 - FAX (610) 375-9530
}
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NRC FORM 313 L._.UCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPRO% OMB. NO. Si$04120 EAPIRES. 74the
*

(F ec)

u a x 3.2.$3
Etemated tween per to.ponu u comply wm one rWormecon conecten10 CFR 30. 3,

r 7 hours.equut Sutrnmal af te appia.abon 4 nece.ary b d e mne tiet.ed A0

-c we.m ..u.~ .ed m .deRu. duro .e.M e w
.e .-e ea me

.nd e., F e,d - re,.ed urden .m. .
Se inkrmehon and Records Menegement Branch (T4 F33). U $ Nucteet

APPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE "*'*' ca*"""*a *"'"" n. cC 20s . .nd Poee--

Reducton Pro,ect (3150 0120). Offee of Maeagement and Budget,
w..w. oC 20303 NNC w n~*:i - .nd . - .
not required b respond h, a conection af rdorme9on urdosa it deplays a
cu<eMiy vehd OMO control r '

INSTRUCTIONS:
SEE THE APPROPRIATE LICENSE APPLICATION GUIDE FOR DETAILEO INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION.

.

SEND TWO COPlES OF THE ENTIRE COMPLETED APPLICATION TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED BELOW.ry3 -M /)Q
APPLICAT4N FOR DSTRIBUTON OF EXEMPT PRODUCTS FILE APPUCATONS WITH IF YOU ARE LOCATEDIN

DMSsON OF INOUSTRIAL AND MEDCAL NUCLEAR SAF ETY
OFFCE OF NUCLE AR MATERIALS SAFETY ANO SAFEGUARDS ILLINO43, INDtAA IOWA, MICHtOAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURl, CHC, OR wtSCON SIN,

U S NUCLE AR REGUI. A TORY COMMISSION SCND APPUCATONS TO:

WASHINGTON. DC 205%f001
MATERIAL S LCENSING SECTON

ALL OTHER PERSONS FILE APPUCATIONS AS FOLLOWS. O"
601 W AR5 ENVILLE RDt

IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN LISLE. lL 60532 4331

CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DSTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MAINE MARYLAND.
ALASKA, ARIZONA ARKANSAS, CAUFORNIA, COLORADO, MAWAA,(OAHO, KANSAS,

MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANtA, Lout $iANA, MONTANA NESRASKA NEVADA, NEW MEAICO, NORTH DAKOT A.
[HOOE !$LANO, OR VERMONT, SEND APPUCATONS TO:

OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PACIF)C TRUST TERRITORIES. SOUTH DAKOTA TEXAS, UT AH,
WASHINGTON, OR WYOMING, SENO APPLCATONS TO:

NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY HR ANCH
U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGON 1 NUCLEAR MATERIALS LCENSING SECTION

473 ALLENOALE ROAD U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSON, REGON IV
611 RY AN PtNA DRIVE. SurTE 400kJNG OF PRUSSIA PA 194041415
ARUNGTON. TX 70011 4064

ALABAMA, FLORIDA, CEOROLA, KENT'JCKY, Mi$$1S$1PPI, NORTH CAROUNA, PUERTO
CCO, SOUTH CAROUNA, TENNESSEE, VIROINLA, VIROIN ISLANDS, OR WEST VIROINIA,
SENO APPUCATiONS TO:

NLCLEAR MATERIALS LCENSING SECTION
U $ NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSON. REGCN R
101 MARICTT A STREET, NW. SUrTF 2iXXI
ATLANT A, G A 303230199

PEASONS LOCATED IN AGREEMENT STATES SEND APPUCATONS TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR REOULATORY COMMIS$CN ONLY IF THEY WlSH TO POSSESS ANO USE LICENSED
MTERIAL IN STATES SUfMECT 70 U S. NUCLEAR REOULATORY COMMLSSON JURISOICTONS

1. 'retS IS AN APPLC ATiON FOR (ChecA eparopnese sfem)
2 NAME AND MAluNG ADORESS OF APPLCANT pncludebecode)

A NEW LCENSE

B
-

AMENDMENT To LCENSE NUMBER

C
-

RENEW AL OF LCENSE NUMBER

3 ADDRESS (ES) WHERE LCENSED MATER 6AL WILL BE USED OR POSSESSED 4 NAME OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS
APPLCATION221 W. Germantown Pike

Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 Mr. Eugene Obosnenko
TELEPHONE NUMBER

610-825-6900
SUBMIT frEMS S THROUGH 11 ON 0-1/2 X 11' PAPER THE TYPE AND SCOPE OF INFORMATION TO BE PROV10C0 IS DESCRIBED IN THE LCENSE APPLCATION GutDE
$ RADIOACTIVE MATER 6AL

e Element ena me number, b chemscal ansor phyucal form, and c, maaomum smount
6 PURPOSE (S) FOR WHtCH LCENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED..nii6.po. . d.i.eYoaoime

7 INDIVOUAL(S) "tESPONSIBLE FOR RADAT10N SAFETY PROGRAM AND THEIR
TRANING EXPERIENCE 6 MAW M WMS WMW N M MEMM RESMN WS

9 FACluT1ES AND ECUIPMENT 10 RADATION SAFETY PROGRAM

ig LCENSEE FEES (See 10 CFR f 70 and Seclnn f10 3f)11 WAgrE M ANAGEMENT.
AMOUNT

*, FEE CATEGORY ( ENCLOSED s 5 5 0 . 0 013 CERT)F CATION
(Must be compmedby especang THE APPLCANT UNOCRSTANDS ntAT ALL STATEMENTS AND REPRESENTATONS MADE N THIS APPUCATION ARE BINDING

UPON THE APPLCANT

THE APPLCANT AND AMV OF FCIAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFCATION ON BEHALF f f THE APPUCANT, NAMED IN FTEM 2, CERTIFY THAT THl$ APPLCATION IS PREPAREO IN
CONFORMITY WITH TITLE 10 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATONS, PARTS 30, $2, $3,34,4 36. 30 AND 40. ANO THAT ALL NFORMAfiON CONTAMED HEREIN IS TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF THEIR KNCWLEDGE AND BEUEF,

WARNING
18 U $ C SECTION 1001 ACT OFJUNE 23.1948 82 STAT 740 MAKES ff A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILlFULL Y FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO(

ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STA'ES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN fTS JURISOCTION
k.

CERTIFYING OFFICER TYPEDrPRINTED NAME AND TTTLE SIGNA RE DA TE

Ash Sudhakar President * t w 10/7/96 f
'

FOR NRC USE ONLY
TYPE OF FEE FEE LOG FEE CATEGORY AMOUNT RECENED CHECK NUMBER COMMENTS i

5
APPROVEO BY DATE

NRC FORM 313 (74c)
PRWTEQ QN RECYCL EO f* APER
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SUDHAKAR COMPANY, INC.

Rernediation Contractors & Surveyors
1 8(a) Cemped Afinority Business Enterprise

October 7.1996
Faxed and Mailed' '

Licensing Assistant Section
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Region 1

'

475 Allendale Rd.
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

4

,

4

Subject: Application for Material License

Dear Sir or Madam:

: Sudhakar Company, Inc. a ceniped' SBA 8(a), Small Afinority Business
Enterprises, hereby submits, in duplicate, a duly completed application for Material
License.

The following are in reply to questions five through 11 (5-11) of NRC Form 313:

5. Device to be use will be a Troxler 3430.

6. Device will be use for soil density and moisture contents of soils.
Maximum depth the device will be lower into the ground will be twelve .j
inches.

7. The name of the RSO is Mr. Bradley Foust. - Attached is a certificate of
training Mr. Foust received for radiation safety.

8. Awaiting a Troxler schedule for training of employees.

9. The location of the proposed permanent facility is:
80 Frances Ave.
Sharon Hill, PA 19079

4

10. Radiation badges will be worn when operating the device.
-

A Check in and Out Log sheet will be maintained.

3 Park Plaza, Suite 305, Wyomissing, PA 19610
(610)375-9355 - FAX (610) 375-9530

L j
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"#SUDHAKAR COMPANY, INC.*

Remediation Contractors & Surveyors ;

8(a) Certified Minority Business Enterprise

October 7,1996 |
Faxed and Mailed

Licensing Assistant Section
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I
475 Allendale Rd.
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Subject: Application for Material License

Dear Sir or Madam:

Sudhakar Company, Inc. a certified SBA 8(a), Small Minority Business
Enterprises, hereby submits, in uuplicate, a duly completed application for Material
License.

The following are in reply to questions five through 11 (5-11) of NRC Form 313:

5. Device to be use will be a Troxler 3430.

6. Device will be use for soil density and moisture contents af soils.
Maximum depth the device will be lower into the ground win be twelve
inches.

7. The name of the RSO is Mr. Bradley Foust. Attached is a certificate of
training Mr. Foust received for radiation safety.

8. Awaiting a Troxler schedule for training of employees.

9. The k> cation of the proposed permanent facility is:
80 Frances Ave.
Sharon Hill, PA 19079

|

10. Radiation badges will be worn when operating the device.
A Check In and Out Log sheet will be maintained.

3 Park Plaza, Suite 305, Wyomissing, PA 19610
(610)375-9355 - FAX (610) 375-9530

12378G
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I1. If Troxler gauge becomes damaged it will be returned to the Manufacturer..

Should you have any questions please contact me at (610) 825-6900.

Sincerely,

boObesch' a
Geno Obosnenko
Chief of Field and Survey Operations

I

1.

1
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, NUCLEAR REEULATORY COMM5SION Am , Y oMe: NO. at!io412o ExrtRES 741rse
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NRC FORM 313
@6) Estimated tmreen per responsu to comph with tNs anbrmanen conecuan.

10 CFQ 30. 32. 33 request 7 hours Submittel of the appiceben is maary to determine that
34,35,36. 30 and 40 the opphcent a queded and that adequate procedures most e protect the

pubhc health and se8ety Forward comments regarding buroen esemate to

the in8 mnabon and Records Mene9ement Branch (T4 F33), U S. Nucle.ar
t

APPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE """*=*"*a',*". C 2055sm and ine Peorw
Reduchon Project (3150 0120) Omco of Management and Budget,
Washington, DC 20503 NRC may tet conduct or sponect, and a person is
not required b respond to, a co66ecbon of ordormabon untess e duptays a '

'curently vahd OMB coreal number

INSTRUCTIONS: SEE THE APPROPRIATE LICENSE APPLICATION GUIDE FOR DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION. I

SEND TWO COPIES OF THE ENTIRE COMPLETED APPLICATION TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED BELOW. |
APPUCATON FOR DISTRIBUTION OF EXEMPT PRODUC18 FILE APPUCATIONS WITH: IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN'

DIVI $lON OF INDUSTRIAL AND MEDICAL NUCLEAR SAFETY ILUNOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MCHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOUR1, OHIO, OR W1SCONSIN,
OFFCE OF NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS SEND A?PUCATONS TO:
U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMiSSON
WASHINGTON, DC 20555 0001 MATERIALS LICENSING SECTION

ALL OTHER PERSONS FILE APPUCATONS AS FOLLOWS:
'

001 WARRENVILLE RD
IP YOU ARE LOCATED IN: USLE, IL 00532-4351

COhMECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUM81A, MAINE, MARYLAND, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CAUFORNIA, COLORADO, HAWAll, IDAHO, KANSAS,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, LOUISLANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW MEXCO, NORTH DAKOTA.
RHOOE ISLANO, OR VERMONT, SENO APPLEAT10NS TO: OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PACIFC TRUST TERRITORIES, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,

WASHINGTON, OR WYOMING, SENO APPUCATIONS TO:

NUCLEAR MATER! ALE SME'Y B"*HCH NUCLEAR MATERIAL 3 UCENSJ43 SECTION
U S NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSON REGON I U S. NUCLEAR REGUI.ATORY COMMISSON REGON IV
475 ALLENDALE ROAD 011 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 400
KING OF PRUSSIA. PA 1940S1415 ARUN0 TON, TX 700114064

i

ALABAMA, FLORIDA, OEOROIA, KENTUCKY, Mi&SISSIPP1, NORTH CAROUNA, PUERTO |F.lCO SOUTH CAROUNA, TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, VIROIN ISLANDS, OR WEST VIROINIA,
|SEND APPLCATIONS TO:

NUCLEAR MATERIALS LCENSING SECTON
U S NUCLEAR REOULATORY COMMISSON REGION R
101 MARIETTA STREET, NW, SUfTE 2U00
ATLANTA, GA 30323 0190

PERSONS LOCATED IN AGREEMENT STATES SENO APPUCATONS TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSON ONLY 17 THEY W1SH TO POSSESS AND USE UCENSED

MATERIAL IN STATES SUBJECT TO U S. NUCLEAR REOULATORY COMMIS$ON JURISOICTONS.

1. ]S IS AN APPLCATON FOR (Check appropnele dem) 2. NAME AND MAluNG ADDRESS OF APPLCANT pnctode Zp code)

A NEW LCENSEg
B. AMENDMENT TO UCENSE NUMBER

_

___
C. RENEWAL OF LCENSE NUMBER

3 ADDRESS (ES) WHERE LCENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED OR POSSESSED 4 NAME OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS
"

221 W. Germantown Pike
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 Mr. Eugene Obosnenko

TELEPHONE NUMBER j

610-825-6900
SUBMIT ITEMS 5 THROUGH 11 ON S1/2 X 11* PAPER THE TYPE ANO SCOPE OF INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED IS DESCRIBED IN THE LCENSE APPLCATCN OUIDE.

$ RADCACTNE MATERIAL
e E!e-e=t se meet a'. rater b de*Ts' eM'e' intra' *e=a-, tM = amm*'".:= tr=w:t '6 PURPOSCW, FOR VMCH LICCNOCO MACAL V,M 3C UC

whwh will be possessed at any one time

7 INOVOUAL(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR RADATON SAFETY PROGRAM AND THEIR
8 TRAINING FOR INOlVIDUALS WORKING IN OR FREQUENTING RESTRCTED AREASTRAINING EXPERIENCE

9 FACIUTIES AND EQUlPMENT. 10. RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM

12. UCENSEE FEES (See f 0 CFR f 70 and Seccon f 70 Jf)
11. We STE MANAGEMENT. AMOUNT

FEE CATEGORY ENCLOSED $
13 CERTIFCATION (Must to compAeded by appecen0 THE APouCANT UNDERSTANOS THAT ALL STATEMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN THIS APPLCAT10N ARE BINDINO

UPON THE APPLICANT

THE APPLCANT AND ANY OFFICIAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATON ON GEHALF OF THE APPUCANT, NAMED IN ITEM 2. CERTIFY THAT THtS APPLCATON IS PREPARED IN
CONFORMITY WTTH TTTLE 10. CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATONS, PARTS 30,32. 33,34,35,38,30 AND 40 AND THAT ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND
CORRECT TO 'HE BEST OF THEIR KNONLEDGE AND BEUEF

W ARNING 18 U S C SECTION 1001 ACT OFJUNE 25.1948 62 STAT 749 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO
ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WTTHIN ITS A)RISDICTION |

CERTIFYING OFFICER - TYPEDPRINTED NAME AND TTTLE SCNATURE 1 DATE |

Oh (,f MAsh Sudhakar President M 10/7/96
FOR NRC USE ONLY

TYPE OF FEE FEE LOG FEE CATEC.Mf j .AuCUNT RECENED CHECK NUMBER COMMENTS

b
APPROVED BY DATE

NRC FORM 313 (74f6) PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
,

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 l'i37HG |
|
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l: INFORMATION FROM LTS
_BETWEE$:

*

|: _ . . _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ - _ - _ -

LICENS E F EE M AN AGEMENT BR ANCH, AR M : PROGRAM CODE: 03121'

AND : STATUS CODE: 3
{ g- REG AION L LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
1 9 : 'EXP. DATE: 0-

, g- : FEE COMMENTS: _______________. ____
: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQO: _

| :: : : ::: : ::: :: : : : :::::::: : :::: ::: :::: ::+ "

^
l

V LICENSE FEE TRA NSMITTAL
'

_ . _

'

y A. REGION
4 4

,

,
-|

1. AP PLIC AT ION ATTACHED1 4

A p plIC ANT / LICE NSEE: SUDH AK AR COMP ANYs INC.O- RECEIVED DATE: 961010 t

|
- 00CKET ND: 3034262 '

; - CONTROL NO.: 123786 g
LICENSE NO.: 'tf

- ACTION TYPE: NEW LIC ENSEE o
o

OL 2.- FEE ATTACHED N
4

6 2 0 0 0.= ::: _:::: g |
3. COMMENTS ~~

-

w
SIGNED NA , hrERL_ _ _ _ 1__

,,/[9DATE-

.._____..________

B. LICENSE FEE _ MANAGEMENT BR ANCH- (CHECK WHEN MILE S10tE 03 IS'ENTEREDb._/)~

1. FEE C ATEGO RY AND A MOUNT: _ N..__________________..._______ [..____
' 2. CORRECT FEE PAIO. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:

AMENOMENT ________,__ ,_

- ' RENEWAL _____________.

A LICENSE _ ...__ d.____

b 3. OTHER _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . . , _

__________...._________.

O SIGNe0 ______ ____.____________.. ___.

DATE ___... . _____...__._-_________.

se -~___m____- g m
~

Q mA A e/- '' %
.
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